



#### BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION ENFORCEMENT

#### SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING AGENDA APRIL 14, 2022 9:00 AM

#### City Hall - City Commission Meeting Room

#### **100 N ANDREWS AVE**

#### H. MARK PURDY PRESIDING

PLEASE NOTE THAT TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION BETWEEN MEMBERS OF THE BOARD IS PROHIBITED BY SUNSHINE LAW, PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ANY BOARD MEMBER. ALL DISCUSSIONS ON ITEMS RELATIVE TO THE AGENDA SHOULD TAKE PLACE AT SCHEDULED BOARD MEETINGS.

Two or more City Commissioners and/or Advisory Board members may be present at this meeting. If a person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or hearing, he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

If you desire auxiliary services to assist in viewing or hearing the meetings or reading agendas and minutes for the meetings, please contact the City Clerk's office at (954) 828-5002 and arrangements will be made to provide these services for you.

Unless otherwise stated, these Items are quasi-judicial. Board members shall disclose any communication or site visits they have had pursuant to Section 47-1.13 of the ULDR. All persons speaking on a quasi-judicial matter will be sworn In and will be subject to cross-examination.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

521 NE 4 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV



\_\_\_\_\_

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

CASE NO: BE21120069

CASE ADDR: 1517 PONCE DE LEON DR OWNER: SAFINA, JOSEPH & AMANDA

JOSEPH SAFINA TR

INSPECTOR: ALEJANDRO DELRIO

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1

BEDROOM ADDITION, COMPLETED UNDER PERMIT NUMBER PM-19031670, IS BEING USED OR

OCCUPIED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

------

CASE NO: BE22020066

CASE ADDR: 3330 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD

OWNER: THASSOS ISLAND LLC INSPECTOR: LINDA HOLLOWAY

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

**ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).** 

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: BE22020090
CASE ADDR: 728 NE 15 AVE
OWNER: LANCER, LISA M
INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

.....

CASE NO: BE22020063

CASE ADDR: 1411 S ANDREWS AVE

OWNER: BROWNIE L ROBERTSON TR

ROBERTSON, BROWNIE TRSTEE

**INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ** 

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE

SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

**ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).** 

------

CASE NO: BE22020047 CASE ADDR: 6131 NE 14 AVE

OWNER: PS FORT LAUDERDALE 14TH AVE 2013 LLC

**INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ** 

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

.....

CASE NO: BE22020065 CASE ADDR: 215 SE 8 AVE

OWNER: AMARAY LAS OLAS BY WINDSOR LLC

% LEGAL DEPT GID INVESTMENT

INSPECTOR: MARY RICH

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

------

CASE NO: BE22020062 CASE ADDR: 1110 NE 8 AVE

OWNER: MCCS N E 8 AVENUE LLC % KEI PROPERTIES

INSPECTOR: MARY RICH

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: BE22020048

CASE ADDR: 1150 W STATE ROAD 84
OWNER: LAXMI PROPERTIES LLC

INSPECTOR: MARY RICH

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

CASE NO: BE22010008 CASE ADDR: 1590 SW 31 AVE

OWNER: SIZA INVESTMENT GROUP INC

INSPECTOR: MARY RICH

VIOLATIONS: 18-7.(b)

THE PROPERTY WAS BOARDED WITHOUT OBTAINING A BOARD UP CERTIFICATE OR PERMIT.

.....

CASE NO: BE21120044
CASE ADDR: 600 VICTORIA TER
OWNER: CEBALLOS, JORGE
INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

ATF POOL HEATER. 2 ACs. PAVERS ON THE REAR AND LEFT SIDE OF PROPERTY. SCUNCE LIGHTS WIRING IN THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY. WOODEN FENCE GATE IN

THE FRONT.

CASE NO: BE21120023

CASE ADDR: 1007 CITRUS ISLE 1-2
OWNER: HOTTENROTT, FRANK
INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)

THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED.

**DOCK IN DISREPAIR.** 

CASE NO: BE21110082 CASE ADDR: 3400 SW 12 PL 1-7 OWNER: YY3400 LLC

**INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

FLOOR REPAIR WAS DONE ON LIVING ROOM OF UNIT #10 WITHOUT PERMIT.

CASE NO: BE21090149

CASE ADDR: 213 S FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD

OWNER: TRD OF FORT LAUDERDALE LLC

**INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF EXTENSION/ FAÇADE

.....

CASE NO: BE21120056 CASE ADDR: 500 SW 18 AVE

OWNER: DRAGOSLAVIC, GORAN G

**INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ** 

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)

THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED INCLUDING

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 1. DOOR FRAME

2. ROOF

3. EXTERIOR WALLS

CASE NO: BE21120078
CASE ADDR: 601 SW 27 AVE
OWNER: AZALEA 27 LLC
INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

ADDING AN ADDITIONAL ROOM AT THE BACK OF THE TRAILER ON ADDRESS

2762 SW 6 ST.

------

CASE NO: BE21090019
CASE ADDR: 803 NW 7 TER
OWNER: SUNRISE GATE LLC
INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB ALTERATION.

------

CASE NO: BE21120001 CASE ADDR: 201 SE 22 ST 1-3

OWNER: A & C INVESTMENT ASSOCIATES LLC

**INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

WINDOWS INSTALLED, SLIDING DOOR REMOVED AND SLIDING DOOR EXTERIOR WALL

OPENING ENCLOSED, NEW ELECTRICAL PANEL INSTALLED, ELECTRICAL TO

WASHER/DRYIER AND WATER HEATER INSTALLED, WATER HEATER INSTALLED, OVERHEAD

STRUCTURE INSTALLED OVER WASHER/DRYER, WOOD FENCE INSTALLED.

.....

CASE NO: BE21100317 CASE ADDR: 905 SW 9 TER

OWNER: SEDAKA, DEBORAH R

**INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC** 

**VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)** 

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

DRIVEWAY, FENCE AND STUCCO.

CASE NO: BE21120121
CASE ADDR: 1017 NW 5 ST
OWNER: FREEMAN, MARIA
INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.1.1

BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE.

FBC(2020) 116.2.1.2.1 THERE IS A FAILURE, HANGING LOOSE OR LOOSENING OF ANY SIDING, GLOCK, BRICK, OR OTHER BUILDING MATERIAL. THERE IS LOOSE AND OR DELAMINATING STUCCO SOFFIT AROUND THE BUILDING. THERE IS MISSING DRYWALL CEILING IN THE

COMMON AREA WHICH IS CONSISTENT WITH FALLING.

CASE NO: BE21090159
CASE ADDR: 1100 MANGO ISLE
OWNER: STALDER, RICHARD J

**INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC** 

**VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)** 

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

**BOAT LIFT** 

\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: BE21100190

CASE ADDR: 2300 N OCEAN BLVD

OWNER: MICHAEL E JONES (IRA)ETAL % NUVIEW IRA INC

**INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC** 

**VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)** 

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

**ELECTRICAL METER ENCLOSURE** 

CASE NO: BE22010176 CASE ADDR: 326 SW 15 ST

OWNER: MARSHMALLOW PROPERTIES HOLDINGS CORP

**INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

WOOD FENCE REPLACEMENT.

CASE NO: BE21120122 CASE ADDR: 331 SW 29 TER

OWNER: BRASSARD-JOBIN, ISABELLE

**INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

EFFICIENCY CONVERSION INCLUDING NEW DOOR, PARTITION, BATHROOM.

------

CASE NO: BE21120011 CASE ADDR: 620 NW 15 AVE

OWNER: GONZALEZ, ANAIR; LIMA, EDGAR

INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

WOOD FENCE WITH GATE, DRIVEWAY, A/C UNIT, KITCHEN, BATHROOM, DOORS AND

WINDOWS, SHED.

CASE NO: BE21110156

CASE ADDR: 773 MIDDLE RIVER DR

OWNER: CHESS, STEVEN M & KAREN

**INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

WOOD FENCE WITHOUT PERMIT.

CASE NO: BE21100167 CASE ADDR: 905 SW 10 TER

OWNER: CERVEIRA, CLAUDINNE INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

BATHROOM, KITCHEN AND WALL BUILD IN THE MAIN HOUSE. CARPORT CONVERTED IN

BEDROOM IN THE GUEST HOUSE. ALL THIS WITHOUT PERMITS.

.....

CASE NO: BE21110087

CASE ADDR: 972 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

OWNER: TALERAND, ESPOVERT H/E TALERAND, LAUNA

INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.1.1

BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME

UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE.

.....

CASE NO: BE21120010 CASE ADDR: 1526 NW 11 CT

OWNER: GUILLAUME, CHRIS OLSEN

**GUILLAUME, CHRISTINE** 

INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

WINDOWS, BATHROOM, KITCHEN AND PARTITION WORKS.

.....

CASE NO: BE22020052 CASE ADDR: 2900 NE 24 CT

OWNER: WHITE, ROBERT M JR INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

PILING FOR DOCK CONSTRUCTION.

CASE NO: BE21090125 CASE ADDR: 2961 SW 11 CT

OWNER: JACOBSON, RACHEL L INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: NEW WINDOWS WITHOUT PERMIT.

CASE NO: BE21110038 CASE ADDR: 99 SW 14 ST

OWNER: FT 99 LLC; SS 99 LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE21100265
CASE ADDR: 109 N BIRCH RD
OWNER: BEDFORD, WILLIAM S
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: BE21100356 CASE ADDR: 515 NE 3 ST

OWNER: 616 SE 4TH AVENUE LLC

% DUCHARME, MCMILLEN & ASSOC

**INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE21110051 CASE ADDR: 700 NW 57 PL

OWNER: ST 700 LLC & LC 700 LLC;

**DS 700 LLC & MZ 700 LLC** 

**INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE21100015 CASE ADDR: 749 NE 16 AVE

OWNER: 794 INVESTMENT LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE21100118
CASE ADDR: 800 NW 57 CT

OWNER: YALOZ & RIBAK LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE21100113 CASE ADDR: 821 NW 57 PL

OWNER: BAUMWALD HOLDINGS LLC

**INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: BE21110092

CASE ADDR: 888 W CYPRESS CREEK RD

OWNER: BANK OF AMERICA

% CORP REAL ESTATE ASSMT

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM. THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE21110036

CASE ADDR: 1701 W CYPRESS CREEK RD
OWNER: 1701 WEST CYPRESS CREEK LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE21110064

CASE ADDR: 1918 S ANDREWS AVE OWNER: CRATOR 1918 LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE21110050 CASE ADDR: 2300 SW 15 AVE

OWNER: BUD ROBINSON MEMORIAL

**CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE** 

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: BE21110039 CASE ADDR: 3150 SW 13 CT

OWNER: UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF

**BROWARD COUNTY INC** 

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE21120030
CASE ADDR: 3400 SW 12 PL
OWNER: YY3400 LLC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE21110059 CASE ADDR: 5101 NW 9 AVE

OWNER: BIC CORP % EDWARD DE R CAYLA ESQ

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE21110053 CASE ADDR: 5899 NW 9 AVE

OWNER: PENTAGON A INVESTMENTS

% DEAN C ALLRED

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

#### OLD BUSINESS

CASE NO: BE21080064

CASE ADDR: 4100 GALT OCEAN DR

OWNER: THE GALLEON CONDO APTS INC

**INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ** 

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)

THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED.

DAMAGE OR DETERIORATED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AT THE PARKING GARAGE AND

**GARAGE LEVEL POOL WALLS** 

#### HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES

CASE NO: CE20080421 CASE ADDR: 1016 SW 22 TER OWNER: GORMAN, RANDALL

**INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

NEW METAL SHED INSTALLED ON THE BACK YARD.

.....

CASE NO: BE21050016 CASE ADDR: 607 SW 10 ST

OWNER: TODARO, BYRON CHARLES

**INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

TWO SHEDS WITHOUT PERMIT.

.....

CASE NO: BE22020095 CASE ADDR: 1535 NE 17 WAY

OWNER: REDIGER, JASON; BARILARI, MICHAEL

**INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI** 

VIOLATIONS: 25-7(a)

IT IS UNLAWFUL TO OBSTRUCT THE SWALE OR RIGHT OF WAY WITH MATERIALS,

**DEBRIS, PORTABLE TOILETS, ETC.** 

.....

CASE NO: BE21060112
CASE ADDR: 5240 NE 14 TER
OWNER: 5240 NE 14TH INC
INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS REMODELED INCLUDING PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL,

ELECTRICAL HI-HAT LIGHTING INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE HOUSE,

WINDOWS AND DOORS REMOVED AND REPLACED

.....

CASE NO: BE21070031 CASE ADDR: 1016 NE 13 AVE

OWNER: MEDICI PROPERTIES LLC INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED, CHANGE OF USE OR OCCUPANCY AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

CONVERTED FROM A DUPLEX TO A TRIPLEX. 3RD BATHROOM ADDED. NEW KITCHEN IN UNIT #1. NEW SINK IN UNIT #3. NEW WINDOWS. 3 NEW SPLIT UNITS. NEW HIGH HATS, OUTLETS

AND ELECTRIC PANELS ADDED. INTERIOR OPENING ENCLOSURED.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE20071328 CASE ADDR: 1748 NW 29 WAY OWNER: POOLE, JAMES

**INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EXTERIOR WALLS, WINDOWS, DOORS, ELECTRICAL AND

**ROOF EXTENSION.** 

CASE NO: BE21090253

CASE ADDR: 6265 BAY CLUB DR

OWNER: BAY COLONY CLUB CONDO INC

**INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.1.1

BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME

UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE. LARGE CRACK ON THE EXTERIOR WALL OF BUILDING 6509 BAY CLUB DR. UNIT 2.

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.2.1.2.

THERE IS A DETERIORATION OF THE STRUCTURE OR STRUCTURAL PARTS. LARGE CRACK

ON EXTERIOR WALL AT BUILDING 6509 BAY CLUB DR. UNIT 2.

VIOLATIONS: 9-260.(a)

LARGE CRACK ON EXTERIOR WALL AT 6509 BAY CLUB DR. UNIT 2

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: CE20071110
CASE ADDR: 1101 NE 18 CT
OWNER: SARKELL, BARRY
INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

REMODELED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ADDED ROOF/ ELECTRICAL. PLUMBING. MECHANICAL

.....

CASE NO: CE20110009
CASE ADDR: 1901 NW 16 CT
OWNER: ULYSSE, CARLINE
INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

**VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)** 

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE

REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

AN ADDITION WAS BUILT ON THE BACK OF THE PROPERTY, AND NEW WINDOWS INSTALLED

WITHOUT A PERMIT.

CASE NO: CE20100695

CASE ADDR: 2665 MIDDLE RIVER DR

OWNER: PARK RIDGE APTS CONDO ASSN INC

**INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ** 

**VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)** 

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE

REQUIRED PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

**NEW PVC FENCE** 

CASE NO: BE21010003

CASE ADDR: 3000 NW 69 CT COMMONAREA

OWNER: PALM-AIRE VILLAGE CONDO ASSN #1 INC

**INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

**BUT NOT LIMITED TO:** 

FENCE AND PLUMBING REPAIRS.

.....

CASE NO: BE20040237 CASE ADDR: 1801 SW 11 CT

OWNER: HARVEY J ADELSON FAM TR

ADELSON. HARVEY J TRSTEE ETAL

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE

SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: CE12022033 CASE ADDR: 2404 NW 20 ST

OWNER: NEW COVENANT DELIVERANCE CATHEDRAL INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

**VIOLATIONS: FBC 109.16** 

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE

FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEAR BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A

PROFESSIONAL ENIGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT

TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE20040335 CASE ADDR: 2424 NE 9 ST

OWNER: COLONIAL MANOR WEST APTS CONDO ASSN

**INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE

**SENT TO YOU.** 

\_\_\_\_\_\_

CASE NO: BE20040081 CASE ADDR: 2829 NE 33 CT

OWNER: IMPERIAL CONDOMINIUM INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE

**SENT TO YOU.** 

CASE NO: BE20040057 CASE ADDR: 5550 NW 12 AVE

OWNER: DL SEGAL PROPERTIES LLC

**INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA** 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE

**SENT TO YOU.** 

Address	Case Number	Туре	Inspector	PG	Name

INSPECTOR	PAGES			
ALEJANDRO DELRIO	1			
GEORGE OLIVA	10-14, 19,20,21			
HECTOR SUAREZ	1,2			
JORGE MARTINEZ	4,5,18,19			
JOSE SARAGUSTI	7,8,9,16,17			
LEONARDO MARTINEZ	3,15,17,18			
LINDA HOLLOWAY	1			
MARY RICH	2,3			
NASH MADIC	5,6,16			
NEW BUSINESS	1-14			
OLD BUSINESS	15			
HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES	16-21			